
222

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Wednesday, 28th November, 
2018
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic 
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Three Members drawn from the Licensing 
Committee

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer
Pat Wood
Tel: 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director - Transactions & Universal 
Services
Mitch Sanders
Tel: 023 8083 3613
Email: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk


2

 PUBLIC INFORMATION
The Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillors J Baillie, Blatchford, Bogle, Furnell, B 
Harris, Leggett, McEwing, Parnell, Streets and T Thomas
Terms of Reference
The Sub-Committee deals with 
licences for which the Council is 
responsible under the Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005, 
including:-
 Determination of applications for 

review of premises licences and 
club premises certificates;

 Determination of representations to 
applications for premises licences 
and club premises certificates, 
variations and various permits; 

 Determination of police objections 
to applications for:
 Variation of designated 

premises supervisors
 Transfer of premises licences
 Personal licences for the sale of 

alcohol
 Determination of objections to 

temporary event notices.
Relevant Representations 
Those who have made relevant 
representations may address the 
meeting about the matter in which they 
have an interest.  New matters, not 
raised within a written representation, 
can not be relied upon at the hearing.
When dealing with Licensing Act 
matters the Sub-Committee must 
only take into account  the following 
statutory Licensing Objectives:- 
 prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety 
 prevention of public nuisance
 protection of children from harm
Likewise, when dealing with 
Gambling Act matters the Sub 
Committee must only take into 
a
[...]
bility and transparency;

 setting out what options have been considered;

 setting out reasons for the decision; and

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  ELECTION OF CHAIR 

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

2  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 
with the Licensing Act 2003. 

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

4  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 8)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 
17 October 2018 and 24 October 2018 and to deal with any matters arising. 

6  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE 

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately 
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced. 

7  APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CAFE FUMEE, GROUND 
FLOOR RETAIL TELEPHONE HOUSE,73 HIGH STREET,SOUTHAMPTON 
SO14 2NW (Pages 9 - 42)

Application for the grant of a new premises licence in respect of Cafe Fumee, Ground 
Floor Retail, Telephone House, 73 High Street Southampton SO14 2NW. 

Tuesday, 20 November 2018 Service Director - Transactions and Universal Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee meetings:

 17 October 2018
 24 October 2018

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



- 10 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2018

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Streets and T Thomas

18. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
RESOLVED that Councillor Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting.

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.

20. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - NOOK BAR AND KITCHEN, 
GROUND FLOOR, HAVELOCK CHAMBERS, 20 - 22 QUEENS TERRACE, 
SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 3BQ 
The Sub-Committee considered the report for an application for a premises licence in 
respect of Nook Bar and Kitchen, Ground Floor Havelock Chambers, 20-22 Queens 
Terrace, Southampton SO14 3BQ.

Mr Mclean (Applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the premises licence be granted.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the 
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for a premises 
licence at Nook Bar and Kitchen, Ground Floor Havelock Chambers, 20-22 Queens 
Terrace, Southampton SO14 3BQ.  It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, 
the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing 
Policy.   

The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally 
today, by all parties.  Human rights legislation has been borne in mind whilst making the 
decision.

The Sub-Committee noted that there had been no representation from any of the 
responsible authorities save for the police who indicated their satisfaction following 
negotiation and agreement of the imposition of conditions implementing the operating 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



- 11 -

schedule.   One residential representation had been received leading to the hearing.  
The Sub-Committee accepted legal advice provided during the course of the hearing 
that those parts of the representation relating to planning issues and/or breaches of the 
planning consent cannot be taken into consideration when making the decision relating 
to the premises licence.  The Sub-Committee therefore had to concentrate its mind 
upon the four licensing objectives.   A resident was in attendance, wishing to speak on 
behalf of the residential objector, but not having received formal written confirmation in 
advance of the hearing and noting that it had been indicated that the intention was 
merely to read the representation (and legal advice confirming that no further evidence 
could, in any event, be given in addition to issues raised in the written representation), 
the Sub-Committee determined not to allow the resident in attendance to address the 
Committee.

Having heard all the above evidence, including video evidence submitted by the 
resident, the Sub-Committee determined to grant the application as applied for and in 
accordance with the operating schedule which shall form the basis of conditions 
attached to the licence.   

Reasons

The Sub-Committee heard that the intention of the applicant is to run a family orientated 
restaurant and that licensable activities shall cease at 11.30pm.  It was particularly 
noted during the course of the applicant’s evidence that the general intention was for 
live music to cease before 10.30pm on any evening and that recorded music would 
merely be in the form of background music (no sub-woofer or PA system would be 
utilised) and that external windows and doors would be closed after 10.00pm on any 
evening, excepting for access and egress.  It was also the intention of the applicant to 
monitor sound levels outside the building at regular intervals, using a decibel meter if 
necessary.  The applicant was questioned about the application mentioning the use of 
door staff, screening live sports events and the levels of insulation in the building.  The 
applicant confirmed that the operating schedule reflected earlier plans for a different 
style of premises, initially intended to be open until 2.00am and that following 
negotiation with the police, the intention has changed to running a family orientated 
restaurant with occasional live music.  

The Sub-Committee did consider very carefully the potential impact upon residents 
living in close proximity particularly resulting from potential noise nuisance but in light of 
the evidence detailed above, coupled with the lack of representation from 
Environmental Health, did not feel that it would be appropriate to further restrict the 
operation of the business in light of the current proposal.  It was confirmed by the 
applicant that there was no intention to provide any outside seating for dining and that 
patrons wishing to step outside to smoke would be ushered towards a clearly defined, 
potentially roped, area.  Also, staff are to be trained in relation to managing patrons 
outside the premises.  The Sub-Committee were impressed by the experience and 
qualifications of the applicant and were reassured that the premises would be 
responsibly run.  

Should the premises change the way it operates and this leads to issues impacting 
upon the licensing objectives, a review may be initiated by residents as well as 
responsible authorities.  This may result in appropriate steps being taken to address the 
issues of concern at that stage.

Page 4



- 12 -

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



- 13 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 OCTOBER 2018

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford, B Harris and Parnell

21. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
RESOLVED that Councillor Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting.

22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Meeting held on 10 October 2018 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

23. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearings, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.

24. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
RESOLVED that having applied the public interest test and in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 it was not appropriate to disclose this 
information as the individual’s legal expectation of privacy outweighed the public 
interest in the exempt information.  Accordingly the press and public were excluded 
from the hearing.

25. PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Service Director of Transactions and 
Universal Services to determine whether to suspend or revoke a personal licence 
following notification of relevant convictions.

The Sub-Committee determined to proceed in the absence of the personal licence 
holder. No correspondence or communication had been received from the licence 
holder although there had been suitable attempts to make contact by the Licensing 
Authority.

The Licensing Enforcement Officer and Hampshire Constabulary were present and with 
the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully all the evidence presented by the parties.  

The Sub-Committee considered all the facts and decided to revoke the personal 
licence. 

It was determined that in light of the reasons for the previous decision to exclude the 
press and public from the hearing, the reasons for the decision ought not to be 
published.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



- 14 -

26. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
RESOLVED that having applied the public interest test and in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 it was not appropriate to disclose this 
information due to the sensitive details of an ongoing police investigation.  Accordingly 
the press and public were excluded from the hearing.

27. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - SEYMOUR'S WINE BAR, 
CARLTON HOUSE, 1 CARLTON PLACE, SOUTHAMPTON, SO15 2DZ 
The Sub-Committee considered the confidential report for an application for review of a 
premises licence. The press and public were excluded from the hearing in accordance 
with Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

The Sub-Committee heard that the premises had had a change of ownership and was 
currently shut and determined that the hearing should be adjourned to 30 November 
2018 to allow all parties to be present.  It was noted that the premises would remain 
shut in the meantime.

Page 8



DECISION-
MAKER 

LICENSING (LICENSING & GAMBLING) SUB COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT 
HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE - 
Cafe Fumee Ground Floor Retail Telephone House 73 High Street 
Southampton 

DATE OF 
HEARING 

Wednesday 28th November 2018 18:00hrs 

REPORT OF SERVICE DIRECTOR – TRANSACTIONS & UNIVERSAL SERVICES 

E-mail licensing@southampton.gov.uk 

Application Date : 5th October 2018 Application Received 5th October 2018 

Application Valid 
:

5th October 2018 Reference : 2018/04079/01SPRN 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679 

Representations from Responsible Authorities
Responsible Authority Satisfactory? 

Safeguarding Children No Response Received 

Fire Service YES 

Environmental Health - Licensing Objection 

Home Office No Response Received 

Building Control No Response Received 

Public Health Manager No Response Received 

Page 1 of 34
Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:licensing@southampton.gov.uk


Police - Licensing Yes Agreed conditions 

Trading Standards No Response Received 

 
Other Representations 
No public objections received.  

 
 
Legal Implications 
 
1.  The legislation specifically restricts the grounds on which the sub-committee may refuse an 

application for grant of a premises licence, or impose conditions. The legislation provides for a 
presumption of grant of an application for a premises licence, subject to the determination of the 
application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local 
community. In doing so the sub-committee must give appropriate weight to: 

 •  the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 

 •  the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties; 

 •  its own statement of licensing policy 

 •  the Statutory Guidance 

2.  An application may be refused in part and thereby only permit some of the licensable activities 
sought. 

3.  An applicant for grant of a premises licence whose application has been refused, or who is 
aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. Any 
other person, who made a valid representation, may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the 
decision to grant the application or against any conditions imposed. 

4.  In considering this application the sub-committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is thus 
obliged to consider the application in accordance, in particular, with both the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of natural justice. The practical effect of 
this is that the sub-committee must makes its decision based on evidence submitted in 
accordance with the legislation and give adequate reasons for reaching its decision. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.  The sub-committee must also have regard to: 

 •  The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the sub-committee under a duty to 
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in 
its area. 

 •  The Human Rights Act 1998 
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the European 

5.   Only persons that made relevant representations or their representative, within the time  
      limits, will be allowed to present evidence and this will be restricted to the points raised in  
      their written representation. Any evidence used to expand upon specific points already raised in a  
      written representation should be served upon all parties in good time before the hearing date in     
      order to allow proper consideration. A failure to properly serve any such ad
[...]
ncil
Civic Centre
Southampton

SO14 7LY

 

Page 25 of 34
Page 33



Licensing Home Page

http://www.hampshire.police.uk/internet/advice-and-information/licensing/

From: Swallow, Brian 
Sent: 09 October 2018 10:18
To: 'info@cafefumee.co.uk' 
Cc:  
Subject: FW: RE: New Premises Licence Application - Cafe Fumee, 73 High Street, Southampton,
SO14 2NW
Dear applicant
I am in receipt of a premises licence application for Cafe Fumee, 73 High Street, Southampton,
SO14 2NW. I note that this is an existing operation but you wish to increase the times of
operation and include the licensable activity of the supply of alcohol.
With this comes a great deal of responsibility , especially an establishment very close to the
heart of the City Centre. As such, this area of Southampton does suffer from alcohol fuelled
crime and anti-social behaviour. I note that you have made mention of certain steps you intend
to take to promote the licensing objectives within section “M” of the application. I would
consider that these areas need to be listed as enforceable licensing conditions attached to the
premises licence if the local authority are minded to grant the application.
My proposed conditions are:
CCTV
A colour recording CCTV system that captures images from the main public areas must be fully
operational whilst licensable activities are taking place.
The system shall be able to cope with all levels of illumination.
The recording equipment shall be stored and operated in a secure environment with limited
access, to avoid damage, theft, unauthorised viewing and maintain the integrity of the system.
The system shall be serviced at twelve monthly intervals and maintained to a standard that is
acceptable to the police licensing department responsible for the area.
The system clock shall be checked regularly for accuracy taking account of GMT and BST.
Digital systems shall have sufficient storage capacity for 28 days evidential quality recordings
(minimum 4 frames per second).
The images p
[...]
received.

7. In the case of an application for variation or a new licence, the Sub-Committee’s legal
advisor will ask the applicant or their advisor for confirmation that the required public
notices have been displayed where they can conveniently be read from the exterior of
the premises and that notice was given in a local newspaper within eleven working days
of the day on which the application was received by the licensing authority.

8. Normally, hearings will be open to the public. However, the Sub-Committee may exclude
the public from the hearing (or part of it) if they think the public interest in doing so
outweighs the public interest in having the hearing in public. If the public are excluded,
any of the parties to the hearing, and/or anyone helping or representing them, may also
be excluded.

9. The Chair will propose a motion that the public and the press be excluded from the
hearing while the Sub-Committee considers the matter. Ordinarily the legal advisor and
democratic support officer will remain (see paragraph 30 (b) below).

10. The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 provide an entitlement for
the public to film, photograph and audibly record (“record”) public meetings. However, by
virtue of Schedule 6, paragraph 58 of the Licensing Act 2003 and section 101 (15) of the
Local Government Act 1972, Licensing Act 2003 hearings are not covered by the
entitlement to film as of right. The Council’s general approach is to encourage openness
and transparency in all its dealings and the general presumption is that filming or
recording of hearings shall generally be permitted where due notice has been provided
in advance of the hearing. Nonetheless the following shall apply:

Page 31 of 34
Page 39



i) Filming / recording / photographing hearings shall only be permitted with the express
permission of the Chair. Such permission may include restrictions to protect children,
vulnerable persons or others that object to being filmed / photographed / recorded.

ii) Requests to film / record / photograph should be made with sufficient notice in
advance of the hearing. Late requests may not be granted if there shall be a delay to
proceedings as a result.

iii) Every party to the hearing and any witnesses shall have the opportunity to object and
those representations shall be considered by the Sub-Committee.

iv) No filming, photography or sound recording shall be permitted of any person under
18 years of age.

v) No person shall be put under any pressure to consent to such and no payment for
such consent shall be given.

vi) The Chair shall have the final say as to whether any filming, photography or
recording is allowed (including the extent to which permission is granted e.g. the
parts of the meeting, the individuals concerned or the arrangement of the recording
equipment).

vii) All directions given by the Chair shall be fully complied with and the Chair shall have
the absolute discretion to withdraw permission to film, photograph or record in the
event the same causes an obstruction or interferes with the general conduct of the
hearing, including the impeding of the giving of proper evidence.

11. A party may have asked for someone else to appear at the hearing to make a point or
points that may help the Sub-Committee reach a decision. It is up to the Sub-Committee
to decide whether that person should be heard, although permission will not be refused
unreasonably. Such a person is referred to as a “witness” in this procedure.

12. Where application has been made, in advance of the hearing, that it should be
conducted in private (e.g. by the Police in review or summary review proceedings)
reports shall be prepared and presented as confidential so that the Committee can make
a meaningful determination in accordance with Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 to exclude the press and public. It is important to note that
reports presenting Licensing Act 2003 matters are not required
[...]
e Chair, 
may seek clarification of those making representations or any witnesses. 

Summing up 
29. The Chair will invite each person making a representation to make a final statement or

sum up their case.

30. The Chair will invite the applicant to make a final statement or sum up their case.

Sub-Committee’s decision 
31.  

(a) At the end of the hearing the Sub-Committee will move to private session whilst it 
considers the matter. 

(b) The Sub-Committee’s legal advisor will remain to provide legal advice and the 
democratic services officer will remain to record the decision. Details of any legal 
advice will be recorded and referenced in the decision and reasons. 

(c) The parties will be invited to wait to be informed of the outcome. 

(d) As soon as the decision is reached, the public and press will be invited to return to 
the room in which the hearing took place, and the Chair will announce the decision 
and the reasons for it. 

(e) If a room is available, the Committee may retire to deliberate and make its decision 

(f) All parties will be formally notified in writing of the decision and reasons as soon as 
possible. 

In most cases the Sub-Committee will announce the decision at the conclusion of the 
hearing. In certain cases where this is not possible due to time constraints (and the 
Hearings Regulations permit – Regulation 26 (1) sets out those hearings where delay is not 
possible) the decision shall be made within 5 working days beginning with the day of the 
hearing or the last day of the hearing. 

Page 34 of 34
Page 42


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meetings (Including Matters Arising)
	Minutes - 17 October 2018
	Minutes - 24 October 2018

	7 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CAFE FUMEE, GROUND FLOOR RETAIL TELEPHONE HOUSE,73 HIGH STREET,SOUTHAMPTON SO14 2NW
	Cafe Fume-Draft  Report
	Cafe Fume-Application Form
	Cafe Fume -Police agreed conditions
	Cafe Fume-EHO Objection
	SCC General Committee procedure
	Procedure -Applicat

Minutes of the meeting


- 15 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Furnell and Streets

28. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
RESOLVED that Councillor Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting.

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Meeting held on 17 October 2018 and 24 October 
2018 be approved and signed as a correct record.

30. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearings, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.

31. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CAFE FUMEE, GROUND 
FLOOR RETAIL TELEPHONE HOUSE,73 HIGH STREET,SOUTHAMPTON SO14 
2NW 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Service Director of Transactions and 
Universal Services for an application for a premises licence in respect of Cafe Fumee, 
Ground Floor Retail, Telephone House, 73 High Street Southampton SO14 2NW.

Mr Tarafdar (Applicant) and Elaine Jeffery (Principle Environmental Health Officer) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the premises licence be granted subject to the conditions agreed with 
the Police and Environmental Health

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the 
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for a premises 
licence at Cafe Fumee, Ground Floor Retail, Telephone House, 73 High Street 
Southampton SO14 2NW.  It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing 
Policy.   



- 16 -

The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally 
today, by all parties.  Human rights and equalities legislation have been borne in mind 
whilst making the decision.

The Sub-Committee noted that representations had been received from Environmental 
Health and the Police.  Conditions had been agreed with the Police prior to the hearing 
and on that basis the Police did not feel a hearing was necessary and therefore did not 
attend.  A condition had been proposed by Environmental Health who had objected on 
the basis of public nuisance arising from smoke, odour and noise resulting 
predominantly from the use of outside areas.

The applicant attended the hearing and confirmed agreement of the proposed condition 
as set out in the papers namely the representation from Environmental Health.  The 
Sub-Committee was accordingly advised that there remained no issue to determine and 
it accordingly endorsed the agreement reached between the parties during the course 
of the hearing.

In light of all the above, the Sub-Committee determined to grant the application as 
applied for and in accordance with the operating schedule which shall form the basis of 
conditions attached to the licence, conditions agreed with the police in advance of the 
hearing and the condition proposed by Environmental Health at the hearing and 
amended to read as follows for clarity.

“Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied at the premises otherwise than to persons taking 
table meals there and for consumption by such a person as ancillary to their meal.”

Reasons

The Sub-Committee accepted legal advice that it had no option other than to endorse 
the agreement as set out above and grant the licence in accordance with all the 
conditions agreed between the parties and those to be applied in accordance with the 
operating schedule.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full.


